6. Declarations and Disclosures

a. Pendragon is the holder of an Australian Financial Services Licence (number 237 549).
b. Pendragon will be paid a fee based upon normal charge out rates for professional time

incurred in the preparation and compilation of this Report.
c. Pendragon has not been involved in any other aspect of the preparation of the

Prospectus. Pendragon has issued its consent to include this Report in the Prospectus.
d. This Report has been prepared to provide general advice to investors only and does

not take into account the specific financial needs, objectives and situation of individual
investors.  The giving of consent to include this Report in the Prospectus should not
be taken as an endorsement by Pendragon of Hughes or the Offers.

The Financial Services Guide from Pendragon is available to investors upon request.

Yours sincerely

Keith Platel
Director

59

APPENDIX 1 HUGHES DRILLING LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Statement of Financial Position Notes
Hughes

31 December 2020
Reviewed

$

Victory
31 December 2020

Reviewed
$

Pro Forma
post Proposed

Transaction
$

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 329,860 6,792 4,816,620
Other receivables 33,622 9,798 43,420
Prepayments - 2,082 2,082
Total Current Assets 363,482 18,672 4,862,122

Non-Current Assets
Exploration assets 5 - - 2,626,625
Intangible assets - 577 577
Total Non-Current Assets - 577 2,627,202
Total Assets 363,482 19,249 7,489,324

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 24,702 210,849 235,551
Convertible notes - - -
Accruals - 10,450 10,450
Total Current Liabilities 24,702 221,299 246,001
Total Liabilities 24,702 221,299 246,001
Net Assets/(Liabilities) 338,780 (202,050) 7,243,323

Equity
Contributed equity 6 64,855,874 276,251 71,606,551
Other reserves 7 2,725,311 - 1,240,435
Other equity 8 479,900 - -
Retained earnings 9 (67,722,305) (478,301) (65,603,663)
Total Equity 338,780 (202,050) 7,243,323

The Statement of Financial Position is to be read in conjunction with the notes set out in this section.

60

APPENDIX 1 HUGHES DRILLING LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Statement of Changes in
Equity

Hughes
31 December 2020

Reviewed
$

Victory
31 December 2020

Reviewed
$

Pro Forma
Adjustments

$

Pro Forma
post Proposed

Transaction
$

Balance at 1 July 2020 (46,391) (39,027) - (85,418)

Profit/(loss) for the period (94,729) (163,023) 2,596,943 2,339,191

Other Comprehensive
Income - - - -

Total Comprehensive
Income for the year (94,729) (163,023) 2,596,943 2,339,191

Issue of Shares - - 6,474,426 6,474,426
Other equity 479,900 (479,900) -
Reserves - - (1,484,876) (1,484,876)

Balance at 31 December
2020 338,780 (202,050) 7,106.593 7,243,323

The Statement of Changes in Equity is to be read in conjunction with the notes set out in this section.

61

APPENDIX 1 HUGHES DRILLING LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) General Information

The significant Policies adopted in preparation of the Historical Financial Information included
in this Report have been set out below:

b) Basis of preparation

The financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in